Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report |

Name of Company

Astraeus Limited

Company number

04380108

In the
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry

Court case number
8577 of 2011

We (a)

M N Cropper A C O'Keefe AP Bevendge
Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfe Cooper
10 Fleet Place The Zenith Building 10 Fleet Place
London 26 Spring Gardens London

EC4M 7RB Manchester EC4M 7RB

M2 1AB

Administrators of the above company attach a prog

From

ress report for the period

To

(b) 22 May 2012

(b) 19 October 2012

Signed C_)ﬂm Q:/O

Joint Administrator

o ’
|

Dated (g . . 1A
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Sundip Nar
information in the box opposite but If Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you if there I1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester

M2 1AB

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number

public record

+44 (0) 161 838 4500
DX Exchange

E TR

20/11/2012 #362

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




.~
Z~ Z0OLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report

for the period

22 May 2012 to

19 October 2012

Astraeus Limited
in Administration

30 October 2012

Zotfo Cooper




Astraeus Limited- fn Administration

o~
Z‘_ ZOLFO COOPER

Contents

1 Statutory INfOMMALION it © tiiiisriiiatiattasitsonss toraranrintesearinersonasasnsssrasrasanrorstsnrss |
2 Progress of the Administration .. ...vceeivs vevee tier o vermrnns sviririrersere e rrrra s rraee oo 1
3 Assetsstilltoberealised ... .. v coriires i e 2
4 INVESLIGALIONS ter ver sevseses o 4 ssverscsessrearssnssnsss sestsnss tuen saterseranssoraranesnssasrasrrssriney 2
5 Joint Adminstrators’ reMuUNEration .uuivcviiiiiieresriorinreesnnirens seenie 500 1+ wrasnrerresssaseenns Z
6  Estimated outCome for Creditors v i v i ieainecirierniiirirsesiirires e sisass o o sirsensisrsiesionns 3
7 Ending the ADMINISEIatION ..v.vivsverisiiiieens sirvanrereinresssinerins sisaessrsasisririrertaissrirnsrasreees 4
B Creditors’ MEIES o crs it ter it cevr er teeres e s e sesssrseiesasaciesecisesrensnesaserasarranren 4
G NEXE FEPOI tevrvrearreeerrrrenss renrearerans cosnarasssts brbstaanasairantesinasrnsinnns sines sueres vee <0 3
Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for the penod 22 May 2012 to 19 October 2012

and a Cumulative Account for the period 22 November 2011 to 19 October 2012 ............ Appendix A
Time Analysis for the period 22 May 2012 to 19 October 2012 .. ...oviiiiiiiiiis veen ene Appendix B

Cumulative Time Analysis for the peniod 22 November 2011 to 19 October 2012.,, . . Appendix C

Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration pursuant
to Statement of INSOIVENCY Practice G ... .o vvveiiiiiiinisniiiiinne crnriienienieiiinnecnsiaennes Appendmx D

Zolfo Cooper

The Zemth Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f- +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2012 All rights reserved WWW, ZOlfOCOOper C0OMm




Astraeus Limited - In Administration

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

1.6

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

z:"_ Z0oLFo COOPER

Statutory information

Anne O'Keefe was appointed Joint Administrator of Astraeus Limited (the Company)
together with Alastar Bevendge and Nick Cooper on 22 November 2011 by the High Court of
Justice, Birrmngham Distiict Registry {the Court). The application for the appointment of
Admimstrators was made by the Company.

The Admimstration 1s being handled by Zolfo Cooper's Manchester office, situated at
The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Mancheser, M2 1AB.

The Admimstration is registered in the Court, under reference number 8577 of 2011.

The trading address of the Company was Astraeus House, Faraday Court, Crawley,
West Sussex, RH10 9PU.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to c/o Zolfo Cooper,
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Mancheser, M2 1AB and its registered number is
04380108.

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Joint Admimistrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint
Administrators.

Progress of the Administration

This report should be read 1n conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report and
Statement of Proposals dated 13 January 2012 (the Proposals) and the previous report
1ssued on 14 June 2012,

Attached at Appendix A is the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the
penod 22 May 2012 to 19 Qctober 2012 together with a Cumulative Account for the period
since the date of the Joint Administraters’ appointment.

The analysis of receipts and payments for the period exclude the following cost that has
been incurred but not yet paxd This will be paid within the agreed period with the advisor.

~Cost category Amotint not yet pald £

Legal advice Addleshaw Goddard LLP 16,190
Total 16,190

EU Emissions Trading Scheme (EU ETS)

Since the last report, the Joint Admimstrators have had ongoing discussions with their
solicitors 1n respect of the realhisation of the potential value held in the EU ETS Trading
Scheme licences {the Licences). Legal advice has been provided to confirm that in order to
maxtmise realisations for the Licences the Company must remain in Administration,

Joint Administrators Progress Report

ADM504




Astraeus Limited - in Admimstration

25

2.6

27

2.8

29

210

3.1

4.1

5.1

P~
Z~ Z0LFo COOPER

Based on current information, the Licences indicate there are in the region of 97,012
permits held. The Joint Administrators have instructed specialist agents to finalise EU ETS
applications which, once approved, wilt allow for disposal of the permits Based on current
information the Joint Administrators are aware that the Licences may be reabsed at the
value of €7 per permit,

Escrow Funds

As per the previous report, the Joint Administrators received momes of £182,801 from the
Company's pre-appointment account which was claimed by certain customers. Since the
appointment the Joint Administrators have taken steps to contact the customers to identify
the status of these funds,

The Joint Administrators’ tegal advisors 1ssued notifications to the customers providing a
deadline to clanfy their position Following the expiration of this deadline and the lack of
response, the legal advice now supports transferring the funds currently held 1n escrow into
the mamn Admimistration account, and as a result the money will constitute part of the
estate available for the Company's creditors

Other matters

Since the last report the Joint Admimstrators have recovered £93,059 held at the date of
appointment in the Company’s US dotlar currency account.

An insurance refund of £11,863 has also been reclaimed by the Joint Administrators.

During the penod a further £700 was realised in respect of the furniture and IT equipment
at the Crawley site, £1,981 n respect of deposits and prepayments due to the Company and
bank interest of £280

Assets still to be realised

The Joint Administrators are continuing to haise with their legal advisors and specialist
agent in order to realise value from the Licences.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators conducted investigations into the conduct of the directors and
transactions entered into prior to the company's insclvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by
Office Holders in Admimstrations and Insolvent Liquidations. Based upon the outcome of the
Joint Admimistrators’ investigations, there were no matters identified that required further
action.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The unsecured creditors approved that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff
on matters arising 1in the Admmstration.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Astraeus Limited in Administration

ZC Z0OLFO COOPER

52 The Joint Adnimistrators’ time costs for the period 22 May 2012 to 19 October 2012 are
£30,707. Tis represents 123 hours at an average rate of £249 per hour. Attached at
Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis for the period which provides details of the costs incurred by
activity and by staff grade Approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been
sought 1n accordance with rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended.

5.3 Pnncipal areas of actiity during the period are discussed n further detail below.

» Administration and planning - time has been incurred implementing and monitoring
the 1mbial case strategy, complying with statutory duties and performing general
admimstrative work. Case related treasury and support time is also recorded here,

* Realisation of assets - floating charge - time recorded within this category includes
liaising with the solicitors with regards to the Licences which has included, adopting the
appropriate realisation strategy and managing the application process

* Creditors - time has been incurred preparing statutory reports and dealing with general
creditor correspondence Time has also been spent haising with the payroll advisors to
reconcile the preferential creditor claims

5.4 Also attached at Appendix € is a Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 22 November 2011
to 19 Qctober 2012 which provides details of the costs incurred by actvity and by staff
grade since the Jont Admimstrators’ appointment,

55 To date, fees of £225,000 plus disbursements of £16,009 plus VAT have been drawn on
account.

56 Information n relation to the Joint Adrimstrators’ policy on staffing, the use of

sub-contractors, payment of disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff
grade 15 provided in Appendix D.

6 Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

6.1 The Company had no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

6.2 The estimated financial position provided in the Proposals showed preferential creditors of
approximately £279,000.

6.3 Based on current information, preferential creditors are anticipated to be 1n the region of
£166,167 and will receive a dividend of 100 pence n the pound.

Unsecured creditors

64 Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 15 a floating charge which
post-dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Adrmmistrators are required to create a fund from
the Company's net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund)

Joint Admimstratars' Progress Report
ADMS01 3




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

65

6.6

7.1

72

73

81

82

z"' ZOLFO COOPER

b Y

As confirmation has been received that there are no unsatisfied floating charges at the date
of the Joint Admimstrators’ appomntment there will be no requirement to create the
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund.

At this stage the Joint Admimistrators can advise that 1t 1s likely that funds will be available
to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company. Based on
funds in hand, approximately £270,000 will be available to the unsecured creditors
however, should a sale of the Licences be completed at the current expected level, in the
region of £810,000 will be available.

Ending the Administration

Extension of the Administration

The Administration is due to end automatically on 21 November 2012, however it will not be
paossible to conclude all cutstanding matters in the Administration prior to this date.
Therefore, the Joint Administrators are seeking the approval of the unsecured creditors for
an extension to the Administration period of six months in accordance with paragraph 78 of
schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Creditors voluntary tiquidation (CVL)

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators can advise that 1t 1s bkely that a
dividend may be paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the surplus that is available
after payment of the Administration costs and preferential creditors. In this situation, the
Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into CVL.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98 of schedule Bt
to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as Joint Administrators ceases
to have effect,

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
{with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress
report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an
application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate, or that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Joint Administrators as set out in this report are excessive.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Repart

ADM5(M




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

.~
Z“ ZoLFO COOPER

9 Next report

9.1 This report has been prepared for creditors in support of the request to extend the
Administration by six months. In the event that the request to extend the administration is
approved, a further report will be circulated to all creditors within one month of the next
six month period ended 19 April 2013, or sooner if the Administration has been finalised.

For and on behalf of
Astraeus Limited

Anne 0’Keefe
Jont Administrator

Encs

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 5




Astraeus Limited - n Administration

.~
z‘_\ ZoLro COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period Appendix A
22 May 2012 to 19 October 2012 and a Cumulative

Account for the period 22 November 2011 to

19 October 2012

Period Cumulative

£ £
Receipts
Pre-appointment currency account 93,059 93,059
Gallery equipment - Iceland - 1,250
Alrcraft spares - Iceland - 96,000
Furniture ang [T - Crawley 700 1,300
Motor vehicles - 24,750
Stock - Brize Norton - 40,768
Aircraft spares - Crawley - 237,000
Deposits and prepayments 1,981 100,316
VAT refund - 351
Insurance refund 11,863 11,863
Cash at bank - 585,142
Contribution to wages - 923
Bank interest 280 400
Property deposit refund - 753
Season ticket sale - 2,000

107,883 1,195,874

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 states the headings used in the receipts and payments account shoutd follow
those used In any statement of affairs (SOA}) or estimated financial position
The SQA was not provided by the Company's directors and cannot be included for comparisen purposes.

Jont Admunistrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501 6




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

o
Z‘ ZoLFo COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for the period

22 May 2012 to 19 October 2012 and a Cumulative

Account for the period 22 November 2011 to

19 October 2012 (cont’d)

Period Cumulative
L £
Payments
Compliance assessment costs 2,200 2,200
P R related fees 1,259
Zolfo Cooper pre-appointment fees - 10,340
Joint Administrators’ remuneration - 225,000
Category 1 disbursements

Telephone 1,750

Statwenery and postage 1,621 7,346

Storage 1,293 4,728

Mail re direction - 27

Statutory advertising 77

Travel and subsistence - 1,223

Sundry costs 765
Category 2 disbursements*

Photocopying 92
Ransom payment - 47,337
Legal fees and disbursements 2,626 60,542
Agent’s fees and disbursements - 46,300
Agent’s fees - ETS compliance - 9,035
Agent’s fees - employee and payroll 666 11,798
Environmental costs 3,320
Rent payable 35,028
Utitities 1,419 6,049
Insurance - 2,875
Insurance claim 3,000
Wages and salaries 67,042
PAYE and NI contributions 49,269
Pension contributions 16,553
Bank charges n 666

{(9,848) (613,622)
Balance 98,035 582,252
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 581,415
VAT receivable 837
T 582,252

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 states the headings used in the recelpts and payments account should follow

those used in any statement of affairs (SOA) or estimated financial position

The SOA was not provided by the Company*s directors and cannot be Included for comparison purposes

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501

Appendix A




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

Zz

Time Analysis for the period 22 May 2012 to

19 October 2012

ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix B

Employee grade {hours) 4
Partneri Assaclatel  Jumior analyst/ Average rate per
director Senlar aszociate analyst support Total hours Tots) cost hour
'

Administration sad plannlag
Planning al 01 3700 L2
Strategy and control 44 106 5% 18 4,484 00 390
Statutory duties 03 1] 18 27 353 00 205
Case adminfslration . 10 15 3s 655 00 187
Accounting and treasury 01 1 o7 185 w04 2,758 00 135
Internal documentation 56 as 14 108 326200 m
investigations
Internal decumentation s 3] 14000 230
Realisation of assets - fixed charge
Asset identification and valuation 13’ 12 18000 150
Asset accounting and adménistration 01 05 06 #1900 193
Realisation of asiets Noating charge
Astet realisation strategy 12 04 0.8 24 67600 252
Asset identification and walyatien 02 0.5 (L% i4 13130 237
Sale of assets 40 40 1,6400Q 410
Recovery of assets 85 LR 2,40500 410
Dealing with third party assets 11 12 13600 280
Asset accounting and administration ] 09 13 770 00 EEL]
Trading {
Trading acthities 01 06 (3] 20100 121
Accounting snd adminfstration 02 o2 74 00 an
Creditors
Creditor clalms 82 82 43000 52
Internat documentation 04 G4 11200 280
Reporting to crediters 63 27 78 40 4@ 4,091 50 w7
Preferential creditars 05 01 (-3 ] 18500 31
Unsecured creditors 01 29 8.3 1" 24 4,983 00 n:
Employeas 09 24 18 ‘8 1,201 00 3]
Total 49 ni EER S 534 1233 30,707 00 249

Joint Admimstrators’ Progress Report
ADM501




*

Astraeus Limited - in Administration

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period
22 November 2011 to 19 October 2012

z: Z0oLFo COOPER

Appendix C

Employee grade fhoun)

Partner/ Asoclate/ Junlor snatyst/ Average rate per

director Sendor assoclate analyst support Total heurs Total cost hour
Adminkitration and planning
Planning M5 16 23 . 419 19,261 00 436
Strategy and contrel 644 160 180 03 87 43,417 50 440
Statutory dutles 21 18 19 78 1,963 00 152
Case administration o9 09 M4 1.0 w2 5,115 00 253
Accounting and treasury 4.0 44 4 51 (184 10,950 50 159
Internal documentation - 82 w1 10.0 43 4 12,213 00 2869
invastigations
Direc tor conduc L reparts 05 oa 1" 125 3,789 50 303
Other Investigations 13 113 19500 150
tnternal documentation 20 10 560.00 280
Realisation of assets fAxed charge
Aszet reslisation strategy 1o - 1Mo 4,930.00 450
Asset identification and valuation 16 16 240.00 150
Sale of astets 0 - 20 1,040 00 520
Asset accounting and administration a1 L] 16 20 368 00 14
Realtsation of astets  deblors
Debt ¢ollection 39 85 14 139 1,1%8.50 302
nternal and external decumentation 4 FX ] 952 00 80
Reallsation of assets flosting change
Atset reallsalion strategy 53 14 [} 75 1,544 00 339
Asset identifk ation and valuation 19 W4 o7 o ¥,331 50 ot
Sale of assets 04 6“9 41 [ 3] 47 26,375 00 99
Recowery of atsets 563 04 11 5748 23,230 00 401
Dealing wAth third party assets 69 0% 71 1),825.00 3N
Asset accounting and administration 45 1.5 L 150 1,57500 238
Trading
Trading activties 19 194 o6 e 4,507 50 207
Accounting and administration 04 06 18 1.8 A6 1,25¢ 00 73
Creditors
Creditor claine 09 *3 102 964.00 95
Treditor Utigation ~ 91 o1 11.00 150
Internal documentation . 10 . 20 54000 230
Credltor strategy - 19 - 19 1,189 00 410
Reporting to creditors o8 114 214 186 5311 14,419 30 n
CredRor meetings - 08 03 s 46 203 00 197
Praferential creditors 0.5 03 o8 165 00 m
Unsecured creditors 01 ”i 593 M7 1854 56,844 00 mn
Employees 179 436 162 [ F 3,004 00 8
Totals 11% 0 s 299 4 1M "z27 293,454 50 EFF]
Joint Administraters Progress Report
ADMS01 9




Astraeus Limmted - in Administration

o
Z‘ ZoLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below 15 Zolfo Cooper’s policy 1n relation to:
« staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
« professional advisors; and

¢  disbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Admmistrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a senior associate, an associate and an
analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment, On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The
Joint Admimstrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their experience level,

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury in relation to specific tasks on an
assignment is charged but secretarial time 15 only recovered if a large block of time 15
incurred, eg report compitation and distnbution

The following service ahas been provided on this assignment by an external sub-contractor.

Service provider ' Basis of fee arrangement - Cost to date £

Employee claim processing PAYCO ERA Limited Hourly rate and disbursements 11,798

——

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professicnal advisors histed
below. The Joint Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which {s subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fes arrangemént-

Gateleys LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Willis Limited (insurance) Risk based premium

Edward Symmons LLP (valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations \
Payco ERA Limited {employee related matters) Houriy rate and disbursements

Addleshaw Goddard LLP (legal advice re trust monies) Hourty rate and disbursements

Moorepay Limited (payroll) Hourly rate and disbursements

Hill and Knowlton (public relation matters) Hourly rate and disbursements

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

10




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

1.3

The Joint Admimistrators' choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements

may include extemal supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case eg
postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document

storage Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and ther

staff will also be chargeable

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. If
they are incurred, they will be drawn 1n accordance with the resolution approved by
crechtors, Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows:

« Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

* Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour,

+ Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mule,

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 1s detailed below. Time is charged by case staff in units of six minutes.

P~
Z,_ Z0LFO COOPER

Description £
Partner/director

Partner 1* 575
Partner 2* 520
Director 450
Senlor associate

Senfor assoclate 1* 410
Semar associate 2* 370
Associate/analyst

Associate 305
Analyst* 280
Junior analyst and support staff

Junior analyst* 150
Senior treasury assoclate 220
Treasury assoclate 150
Treasury analyst 95
Support 80
ey

Partner 1 - partners with three or more years® experience at partner level

Partner 2 partners with fewer than three yeors' experlence at partner level

Senlor assoclate 1 - staff with two or more years’ experience at senfor assoclate level
Senlor Assoclate 2 - staff with fewer than two years® experlence at senlor associate level
Analyst - staff with more than one year's experlence at analyst level

Junior analyst - first year analysts

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

11




